



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

Eduardo Alvarado Chaverri, :  
Javier Antonio Carballo Mena, :  
Bruno Duque Castillo, :  
Feliz Pedro Chevez Chevez, :  
Castillo Abrego Cremaru, :  
Juan Cristobal Enriquez, :  
Laureano Elias Espinosa Merelo, : No. 519, 2019  
Placido Antonio Gracia Moreno, :  
Martin Abrigo Guerra, :  
Fidel Anastacio Leon Silva, :  
Victor Julio Loria Ramirez, : Appeal from the Plaintiffs' Motion to  
Jose Miguel Marca Lucero, : Vacate Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(6)  
Luis Alcides Martinez Valverde, : Ruling Dated November 8, 2019, in the  
Olma Matarrita Matarrita, : Superior Court of the State of Delaware  
Juan Jesus Morales Carpio, : in C.A. No. N12C-06-017 ALR  
Francisco Morales Morales, :  
Caralampio Morera Salas, :  
Esteban Rigoberto Murrieta Cruz, :  
Pedro Atinio Ortega Mora, :  
Rufo Manuel Oviendo Oviendo, :  
Jose Jorge Alejandro Pacheco Delgado, :  
Federico Palacio Guerra, :  
Domingo Palacio Palacio, :  
Manuel Palacio Palacio, :  
Mario Pineda Nico, :  
Julio Abrahan Reinoso Perez, :  
Carlos Rodriguez, :  
Pedro Eugenio Trotman Sadino, :  
Alfonso Emilio Ugarte Ramirez, and :  
Gabriel Chaverri. :  
:  
Plaintiffs Below, :  
Appellants, :  
:  
v. :  
:  
AMVAC Chemical Corp., :  
Chiquita Brands International Inc., :

Chiquita Brands LLC., :  
Chiquita Fresh North America, LLC., :  
Del Monte Fresh Produce NA Inc., :  
Dole Food Co. Inc., :  
Dole Fresh Fruit Company, :  
Dow Chemical Co., :  
Occidental Chemical Corporation :  
Shell Oil Company :  
Standard Fruit Company, and :  
Standard Fruit and Steamship Company: :  
:  
Defendants Below, :  
Appellees. :

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

DALTON AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.

/s/ Andrew C. Dalton

Andrew C. Dalton (#5878)  
Cool Spring Meeting House  
1106 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
(302) 652-2050 (telephone)  
(302) 652-0687 (facsimile)

Of Counsel:

Scott M. Hendler, Esq.  
HENDLER FLORES, PLLC  
1301 W. 25th Street, Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 439-3202 (telephone)  
(512) 439-3201 (facsimile)

*Attorney for Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants*

Dated: June 12, 2020

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Cases .....	iv
Rules .....	iv
I. Argument.....	1
A. This Court should exercise the <i>de novo</i> standard of review. ....	1
B. Appellants also prevail under an abuse of discretion standard. ....	5
C. Seven months from the <i>Marquez</i> decision to the Rule 60(b) motion was reasonable. ....	7
D. This Court and the Third Circuit, both sitting <i>en banc</i> and comprising sixteen appellate judges, considered and rejected the applicability of the Louisiana <i>Chaverri</i> decision 3-1/2 years <i>after</i> this Court’s decision <i>per curiam</i> affirming the Superior Court’s discretionary dismissal. ....	12
II. Conclusion.....	13

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Blanco v. Amvac Chem. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. N11C-07-149 JOH (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2012).....	8
<i>Bouret-Echevarria v. Caribbean Aviation Maint. Corp.</i> , 784 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Company, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	1, 2, 4, 12
<i>Dow Chem. Corp. v. Blanco</i> , 67 A.3d 392 (Del. 2013).....	5, 14
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003) .....	3
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	3
<i>Marquez v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 183 A.3d 704 (Del. 2018) .....	1, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>McWane v. McDowell</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970) .....	5
<i>Morrow v. Morrow</i> , 894 A.2d 407 (Del. 2006) .....	3
<i>Robins v. Garvine</i> , 136 A.2d 549 (Del. 1957) .....	13
<i>Scureman v. Judge</i> , No. C.A. 1486-S, 1998 WL 409153 (Del. Ch. June 26, 1998) 2	
<i>Simpson v. Simpson</i> , 214 A.3d 942 (Del. 2019) .....	1
<i>Walls v. Del. State Police</i> , 599 A.2d 414 (Del. 1991) .....	5

### Rules

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60(b) .....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
